Natural Gas Price ($/MBtu)

Natural Gas Based LCOE Competitiveness

Ground-mounted PV (2023) Ground-mounted PV (2030)

Onshore Wind (2023) Onshore Wind (2030)

20

Investor Risks And Operational
Levels Constitute The Main
Drivers Of New Investments
Plant specific expenditures (capex, connection to transmission network, storage-coupling,
etc), financing conditions (WACC) as well as the expected FLHs of newly installed units can
highlight the actual competitiveness that such plants are able to provide to the power system.
A summary of the impact that specific factors impose on the LCOE values can be found on the
table to the right. Cost considerations of retrofitting the existing fleet as well as VRE coupled
with storage are discussed in upcoming sectionsa,b.

A series of analyses have been undertaken over the past few years in regards to the financing
conditions of VRE and low emission power plants across the world. An estimation of the
expected ranges of nominal after-tax WACC according to those references can be seen below:

Technology Sensitivities
(2030)

Parameter Type Parameter Value
LCOE

[$/MWh]
Delta

vs Reference

Ground-mounted
Solar PV

Reference 80 MW, 10% WACC, 1,841 FLHs 42 -

Small Scale [MW] 0.10 46 + 8%

Low WACC [%] 1.0% 18 - 58%

High WACC [%] 15.0% 59 + 40%

Low FLHs [h/y] 1,522 51 + 21%

High FLHs [h/y] 2,174 36 - 15%

Onshore Wind

Reference 90 MW, 10% WACC, 2,739 FLHs 60 -

Small Scale [MW] 0.90 164 + 175%

Low WACC [%] 1.0% 30 - 49%

High WACC [%] 15.0% 80 + 34%

Low FLHs [h/y] 2,190 75 + 25%

High FLHs [h/y] 3,504 47 - 22%

Palm oil or Rice husk
Biomass Plant

Reference
25 MW, 10% WACC, 5,000 FLHs ,

31% Efficiency, 70 $/ton
113 -

Low WACC [%] 1.0% 86 - 24%

High WACC [%] 15.0% 131 + 16%

Low FLHs [h/y] 3500 137 + 21%

High FLHs [h/y] 7,500 94 - 16%

Low Efficiency [%] 25% 126 + 12%

High Efficiency [%] 35% 107 - 5%

Low Fuel Price
[$/ton at 15GJ/ton]

45 94 - 17%

High Fuel Price
[$/ton at 15GJ/ton]

150 175 + 55%

Nuclear

Reference
2,000 MW, 10% WACC, 7,000 FLHs ,

36% Efficiency, 1.1 $/GJ
144 -

Small Scale 300 173 + 20%

Low WACC [%] 1.0% 55 - 61%

High WACC [%] 15.0% 200 + 39%

Low FLHs [h/y] 3,500 274 + 91%

High FLHs [h/y] 7,500 135 - 6%

Low Efficiency [%] 33% 144 + 1%

High Efficiency [%] 40% 142 - 1%

Low Fuel Price
 [$/GJ]

0.8 141 - 2%

High Fuel Price
 [$/GJ]

1.4 146 + 2%

Existing Coal Plant DMO 7,000 FLHs, 33%, Efficiency, 45 $/ton 34 -

Source Location Investment Year Solar PV Onshore WT Nuclear

IEA13,14 Indonesia 2022 6.4 to 14.0% 6.4 to 14.0% 6.5 to 14.8%

ICL15
ASEAN 2022 6.1 to 8.5% 6.7 to 9.6% -

Indonesia 2022 6.3 to 8.7% 6.8 to 9.6% -

IRENA16 Indonesia 2021 4.5 to 7.5% 5.1% -

IAEA17 ASEAN 2018 - - 3.0 to 12.0%

AURES18 Europe 2019 2.3 to 12.1% 1.3 to 10.0% -

OECD19

Viet Nam 2017 10.4% - -

Across Markets 2010 to 2018 2.0 to 13.5% 2.0 to 13.0% -

WACCs can be historically found between 1.3 to 14.8%, according to the invested
technologies across the world. Therefore, the LCOEs of key renewable/low emission
technologies will be evaluated within the range of 1.0% to 15.0%. Additional consideration
will be given on the impacts of high/low plant utilisation (TC-based ranges for VRE, 40 to
85% capacity factors for nuclear and biomass), on plant efficiencies as well as on fuel pricing
against international values.

Overall, the impact of both WACC and annual operation levels (especially of non weather-
related technologies) prove to dictate the competitiveness of each project, at a considerably